

FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

02/25/ 01 FC: 02-29-2000



101277647

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

PATENTS ONLY				
	of Patents and Trademarl	arks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).		
Submission Type		Conveyance Type		
X New		X Assignment Security Agreement		
Resubmission (No Document ID#	on-Recordation)	License Change of Name		
Correction of PTO Reel #	Error Frame #	Merger Other U.S. Government		
Corrective Docum	ent Frame #	(For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies) Departmental File Secret File		
Conveying Party(ie		Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date		
	active Channel Tec	Month Day Year		
Name (line 2)				
Second Party		Execution Date Month Day Year		
Name (line 1)				
Name (line 2)				
Receiving Party		Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached		
Name (line 1) SMI H	loldings, Inc.	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the		
Name (line 2)		receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment		
Address (line 1) 5400	of a domestic 5400 L.B.J. Freeway representative is attached. (Designation must be a			
Address (line 2) Suite	: 680	separate document from Assignment.)		
Address (line 3) Dalla	LS City	Texas 75240 State/Country Zip Code		
Domestic Represer	ntative Name and Ac			
Name				
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 4)				
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 2000 TTDN11 00000146 130206 4734764				
581 200.00 CH				

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (1651-10027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0851-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT

REEL: 010557 FRAME: 0903

FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	·1619 B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT		
Corresponde	ent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number	312-372-2000		
Name [Tracey R. Thomas				
Address (line 1)	McDermott, Will & Emer	У			
Address (line 2)	227 West Monroe Street				
Address (line 3)	Chicago, Illinois 606	06-5096			
Address (line 4)					
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments.					
Application N	lumber(s) or Patent Num	ber(s) Mark if	additional numbers attached		
	**	tent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		
	nt Application Number(s)		t Number(s)		
08138108	09071549	4734764 49	41040 5014125		
If this document is being filed together with a <u>new</u> Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was <u>Month Day Year</u> signed by the first named executing inventor.					
Enter <u>only</u> i	PCT application number if a U.S. Application Number to been assigned.	PCT PCT PCT PCT	PCT PCT		
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 5					
Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 200.00					
Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account X					
Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 13-0206					
	A	uthorization to charge additional fees:	Yes X No .		
Statement an	d Signature				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.					
Tracey R.		Jum R. Thim	m //13/2000		
	of Person Signing	Signature	Date		

PATENT REEL: 010557 FRAME: 0904

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT made as of the 31st day of October, 1998.

BETWEEN:

INTERACTIVE CHANNEL TECHNOLOGIES INC.,

a corporation existing under the laws of the Province of Ontario,

(hereinafter referred to as "ICTI"),

OF THE FIRST PART,

- and -

SMI HOLDINGS, INC., a corporation existing under the laws of the State of Texas,

(hereinafter referred to as "SMI"),

OF THE SECOND PART.

WHEREAS ICTI is the owner of an undivided interest equal to 100% of all right, title and interest in and to the patents and the patent applications listed on Exhibit A to this Agreement, which were issued by the relevant authorities in the countries listed in Exhibit A (the "Patents") for the proprietary technology described therein (the "Invention");

AND WHEREAS pursuant to an asset purchase agreement dated as of October 31, 1998 among ICTI, SMI and Cableshare (U.S.) Limited (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"), ICTI has agreed to assign to SMI and SMI has agreed to acquire from ICTI all of ICTI's undivided interest in the right, title and interest in and to the Invention and Patents, including all reissues, substitutions, reexaminations and extensions thereof.

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of the foregoing, together with the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein and in the Asset Purchase Agreement, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

I. ICTI hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to SMI all of its undivided interest equal to 100% of all right, title and interest in, to and under the Invention and Patents, as well as all reissues, substitution, reexaminations and extensions thereof, including (i) the right to file and

Doc #: 503693.1

416 863 **PATENT** PAGE. 15

REEL: 010557 FRAME: 0905

- 2 -

prosecute applications and obtain patents, utility models, industry models and designs for the Invention in its own name, (ii) all rights of priority, (iii) all rights to publish cautionary notice reserving ownership of the Invention, and (iv) all rights to register the Invention with the relevant authorities in any country.

2. ICTI acknowledges its registered address is:

150 Dufferin Avenue Suite 906 London, Ontario N6A 5N6

3. SMI acknowledges its registered address is:

5400 L.B.J. Freeway Suite 680 Dallas, Texas 75240

- 4. The parties agree to hereafter execute and deliver all such instruments and documents as shall be necessary or appropriate in order to carry out the intent and to accomplish the purposes of this Agreement.
- 5. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the province of Ontario.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement is executed.

INTERACTIVE CHANNEL
TECHNOLOGIES INC.

C.S

CHARLES AND AND AND

C.S

Doc #: 503693.1

416 863 Ø8**PATENT** PAGE.16

DEC 29 1999 12:59

EXHIBIT A

PATENTS

Country	Patent, Application or Attorney Docket Number	
United States	Pat. 4,734,764	
United States	Pat. 4,941,040	
United States	Pat. 5,014,125	
United States	Appl. 09/071,549	
United States	Aπ. Dock. 20859-703	
United States	Appl. 08/138,108	
Canada	Pat. 1,331,053	
Canada	Pat. 1,284,211	
Canada	Appl. 2,015,912	
EPC	Appl. 90,108,148,9	
Japan	Appl. 2-115957	
PCT	Appl. CA94/00581	
Belgium	Pat. 904692	
France	Appl. 2581281	
France	Appl. 2590096	
Netherlands	Appl. 8601109	
Luxembourg	Unexam. Pat. 86409	
Australia	Pat. 597250	
Denmark	Appl. 8601932	
Denmark	Appl. 8700613	
Denmark	Appl. 8700614	
Spain	Unexam. Pat. 8708273	
Spain	Unexam. Pat. 8802356	

Doc #1 503693.1

⁴¹⁶ 863 8871 PATENT PAGE. 17 REEL: 010557 FRAME: 0907

Country	Patent, Application or Attorncy Docket Number
Spain	Pat. 557,328
Great Britain	Appl. 2216756
Great Britain	Appl. 2216757
Great Britain	Appl. 2217556
Great Britain	Appl. 2174874
Finland	Appl. 9000281
Finland	Appl. 9000282
Finland	Appl. 8601482
Italy	Unexam. Pat. 1188113
Sweden	Pat. 466180
Sweden	Appl. 9002880
Sweden	Appl. 8900029
Germany F.R.	Appl. 3645247
Germany F.R.	Appl. 3614361
Germany F.R.	Appl. 3645306
S. Korea	Pat. 51217
S. Korea	Pat. 53495

Doc #: 503693.1

416 863 0871 PAGE.18

REEL: 010557 FRAME: 0908